clearly shown explained, factually supportable and directly attributable to the Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and

is based on certain assumptions, estimates and current available information. Accordingly, because of

its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the assets and liabilities of the Group had the

Acquisition been completed as at the specified dates or any other dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published announcement of annual

results for the year ended 31 March 2023, dated 30 June 2023, and other financial information

included elsewhere in this circular.

- III-1 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group as at

31 March 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 6,772 9,050 429 16,251
Interest in associates 2,865 2,865
Equity investments at fair value through
other comprehensive income
(“FVOCI”) 318 318

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 392 392

10,347 19,826

Current assets
Inventories 787 787
Trade receivables 12,748 12,748
Finance lease receivable 329 329
Other receivable, deposits and
prepayments 3,302 342 3,644

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 3,707 3,707

Fixed bank deposits 21,996 21,996
Bank balance and cash 15,317 (9,050) (1,249) 5,018

58,186 48,229

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 7,494 (382) 7,112
Amounts due to related companies 50 50
Amount due to an associate 2,286 2,286
Lease liabilities 374 374
Income tax payable 145 145

10,349 9,967

Net current assets 47,837 38,262

Total assets less current liabilities 58,184 58,088

- III-2 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Audited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group as at

31 March 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 138 138